## Ad hoc release according to the Austrian Stock Exchange Act (BörseG) HETA ASSET RESOLUTON AG

Klagenfurt / Wörthersee, 28 November 2014

## Heta Asset Resolution AG/ Effects on HETA as result of BayernLB's statement on the sale of the SEE network

HETA is engaged in the sale of the SEE network by virtue of a power of attorney issued by the current owner of the SEE Network, FIMBAG. According to the power of attorney the sale of the SEE network requires the approval of Bayerische Landesbank (BayernLB).

In a letter to Heta Asset Resolution AG (HETA) dated 26.11.2014 BayernLB stated that it did not consider such approval necessary. According to BayernLB, however, such approval would have been necessary for the transfer of Hypo SEE-Holding to the Republic of Austria (FIMBAG).

As a consequence of BayernLB's statement discussions are under way as to whether HETA or the current owner (FIMBAG) shall conduct the further sales process. HETA is currently involved in negotiations with the owner.

If it were to be decided that FIMBAG completes the sales process, HETA can no longer claim the benefits from the sale as compared to the wind-down of the SEE network. In this case significant liabilities are to be expected for HETA. The extent of these potential liabilities will be identified during the coming weeks with the help of an external auditor.

Simultaneously with verifying potential consequences from the foregoing events, Heta is also initiating its statutory wind-down planning with a focus on a structured, best possible and as fast as possible sale of its assets. This will lead to significant losses already in the annual financial statement for 2014. Following the publication of the annual financial statement the wind-down plan will be submitted to the owner to identify the measures required for securing a structured wind-down in line with the goal of the Law on the Creation of a Wind-down Unit (GSA).

## Contact for media inquiries:

Heta Asset Resolution AG Dr. Alfred Autischer Phone: 0043 / 664 / 88 44 64 20

Corporate Communications Phone: 0043 / 50209 3465 E-mail: <u>communication@heta-asset-resolution.com</u>

Supplementary information relevant to ad-hoc releases:

Issued by: HETA ASSET RESOLUTION

## HETA ASSET RESOLUTION

Alpen-Adria-Platz 1 A-9020 Klagenfurt am Wörthersee www.heta-asset-resolution.com

<u>Sector:</u> Banks

<u>Issuer's largest ISINs by issue volume:</u> XS0281875483, XS0272401356, CH0023309286, XS0292051835, XS0293593421 XS0863484035, CH0028623145, XS0289201484, XS0293591995, XS0244768635

<u>Stock exchanges:</u> Düsseldorf Stock Exchange; Frankfurt Stock Exchange; Luxembourg Stock Exchange; Zurich Stock Exchange; Second Regulated Market and Third Market of the Vienna Stock Exchange.